RESOLUTION OF THE KELLER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES CONCERNING PURCHASE OF ATTENDANCE CREDITS AND RECAPTURE OF EXCESS LOCAL REVENUE

WHEREAS, Texas Education Code §48.257 requires certain school districts to share their local tax revenue with other school districts through the recapturing of local revenue that exceeds a district's entitlement;

WHEREAS, based on estimates of student enrollment and estimated property values, the Texas Education Agency may determine that Keller Independent School District's local share will exceed the District's entitlement for the school year 2024-2025;

WHEREAS, Keller Independent School District will then be subject to such recapture of such excess local revenue and, therefore, will be required to reduce its revenue level in accordance with Chapter 49 of the Texas Education Code pursuant to Texas Education Code §48.257(a);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Education Code §48.257(c), Keller Independent School District could elect to reduce the District's revenue level by the purchase of average daily attendance credits level in accordance with Texas Education Code §49.002(3) as it has done in previous years;

WHEREAS, if such election is made, Keller Independent School District will be required to submit an agreement for the purchase of such attendance credits to the Texas Education Agency by September 1, 2024;

WHEREAS, in previous years, the Board of Trustees for the Keller Independent School District has voted to approve an agreement for purchase of attendance credits in order to reduce the District's revenue level in accordance with Texas Education Code §49.002(3) and to delegate the authority to obligate the District under Chapter 49 of the Texas Education Code to Keller Independent School District Interim Superintendent John Allison;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees for the Keller Independent School District does not intend to delegate the authority to Interim Superintendent John Allison or other District administrator to obligate the District under Chapter 49 of the Texas Education Code for any payment to be made for the excess of the District's entitlement, if any, for the 2024-25 school year.



NOW, LET IT HEREBY BE RESOLVED,

THAT, the Board of Trustees for the Keller Independent School District hereby states that it does not intend to delegate authority to Interim Superintendent John Allison or other District administrator to obligate the District under Chapter 49 of the Texas Education Code for any payment to be made for the excess of the District's entitlement, if any, for the 2024-2025 school year;

THAT, the Board of Trustees for the Keller Independent School District hereby directs Interim Superintendent John Allison and other District administrators to not make the recapture payment required under Chapter 48 of the Texas Education Code for the excess of the District's entitlement for the 2024-2025 school year;

THAT, this Resolution shall expire on the final school day of the 2023-2024 school year.

PRESENTED AND APPROVED on this 11th day of September, 2023, by the Board of Trustees of the Keller Independent School District.

Charles Randklev

President, Board of Trustees

Sandi Walker

Vice President, Board of Trustees

Joni Shaw Smith

Secretary, Board of Trustees

Micah Young

Place 1, Board of Trustees

John Birt

Place 4, Board of Trustees

Chris Coker

Place 5, Board of Trustees

